## ordinance no. 39 −91

By: John T. Loehnert

An Ordinance to approve current replacement pages to the Codified Ordinances and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed by Council which should be included in the Codified Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City has heretofore entered into a contract with the Walter H. Drane Company to prepare and publish an annual supplement to the Codified Ordinances which is before Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the ordinances of the City of Bexley, Ohio, of a general and permanent nature, as revised, recodified, rearranged and consolidated into component codes, titles, chapters and sections within the 1991 Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances are hereby approved and adopted.

Section 2. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, welfare and safety and for the further reason that there exists an imperative necessity for the earliest publication and distribution of current replacement pages to the officials and residents of the City, so as to facilitate administration, daily operation and avoid practical and legal entanglements; therefore this Ordinance shall be in force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: >

President of Council

Attest:

clerk of Council

Approved:

David H. Màdison, Mayor

July 23, 1991- 2nd reading Sept. 10, 1991- 3rd reading adopted